

The
Bangladesh  Gazette

Extraordinary
Published by Authority

THURSDAY, JULY 31, 1986

GOVERNMENT OF THE PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF BANGLADESH
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIES

NOTIFICATION

Dhaka, the 31st July, 1986

No. S.R.O. 327-L/86.—In exercise of the powers conferred by section 29 of the Boilers Act, 1923 (V of 1923), the Government is pleased to make the following further amendments in the Boiler Attendants' Rules, 1953, namely :—

In the aforesaid Rules,—

- (a) throughout the rules, for the words "Provincial Government" the word "Government" shall be substituted;
- (b) in rule 1,—
 - (i) in sub-rule (1), the words "East Pakistan" shall be omitted; and
 - (ii) in sub-rule (2), for the words "East Pakistan" the word "Bangladesh" shall be substituted;
- (c) in rule 6(c), for the figure "150" the figure "75" shall be substituted;
- (d) for rule 8 the following shall be substituted, namely :—

"8. Classes of certificates and capabilities of holders thereof—Certificate of competency granted under these rules shall be of two classes. The certificate of the first class shall qualify the holder thereof to be in charge of a single or a set of separate or connected boilers of any kind or capacity and where the number of boiler is more than one, such boilers must be of the same owner and shall be situated within a radius of 75 feet in the same

(8805)

Price : 25 Paisa

premises. A certificate of the second class shall qualify the holder thereof to be in charge of any single or a set of separate or connected boilers, the heating surface does not exceed 1,000 sq.ft.

- (e) in rule, 9, for the words "Pakistan or in India before independence" the words "Bangladesh or in any foreign country" shall be *substituted*;
- (f) in rule 26, for the word and figure "Rs. 25" and "Rs. 15" the word and figure "Tk. 100" and "Tk. 50" shall respectively be *substituted*;
- (g) in rule 37, in clause (C), for the full stop at the end a semi-colon shall be *substituted* and thereafter the following new clauses shall be *added*; namely :—
- “(d) has passed Secondary School Certificate or equivalent course and served for not less than two years as a fireman or helper or attendant on a steam boiler”.
- (h) in rule 40, in clause (d), for the full-stop at the end a semi-colon and the word “;or” shall be *substituted* and thereafter the following new clause shall be *added*, namely :—
- “(e) has passed the Diploma in Mechanical Engineering or has Bachelor of Science Degree or equivalent diploma or degree and has served for not less than two years in the charge of a boiler of not less than 500 sq.ft. heating surface.”;
- (i) in rule 42,—
- (i) in clause (a), for the word “He”, occurring at the beginning, the word “he” shall be *substituted* and the words “and that”, occurring at the end, shall be *omitted* and thereafter the following shall be *added*, namely :—
- “(xii) the working of a control panel of a modern boiler ;
- (xiii) the use of safety devices of a modern boiler ;
- (xiv) the precaution required to be taken in case of emergency in a boiler.”;
- (ii) in clause (b), for the word “He”, occurring at the beginning, the word “he” shall be *substituted* and for the full-stop at the end a semi-colon shall be *substituted* and thereafter the following shall be *added*; namely :—
- “(xi) to do normal maintenance of a boiler ;
- (xii) to check up electrical system of a modern boiler ;
- (xiii) to maintain a water softener ;
- (xiv) to test safety devices to ensure safety of a modern boiler.”;
- (j) in rule 43, in clause (v), for the full-stop at the end a semi-colon shall be *substituted* and thereafter the following new clauses shall be *added*, namely :—
- “(vi) the principles of safety devices used in a modern boiler;
- (vii) the function of electrical system used in control panel;
- (viii) the object of keeping a log sheet ;

- (ix) the system of cleaning heating surface of a modern boiler;
 - (x) the details of fuel system and combustion equipments;
 - (xi) the different types of boilers and basic differences among them ;
 - (xii) the efficiency of a boiler;
 - (xiii) the properties of saturated and superheated steam;
 - (xiv) the principles of heat transfer;
 - (xv) the procedure for preservation of a boiler in idle condition.”;
- (k) for rule 45 the following shall be *substituted*, namely :—

“45. **Examination.**—The examination shall normally be conducted orally;

Provided that, if the Board of examiners so desire, a candidate may be required to answer such questions as may be given to him in writing.”;

- (l) in rule 48, for the figures, letters and word “11 a.m. to 5 p.m.” the figures, letters and word “8 a.m. to 2 p.m.” shall be *substituted*;
- (m) in rules 56 and 59, for the word and figure “Rs. 10” the word and figure “Tk. 30” shall be *substituted*;
- (n) in rules 58 and 60, for the words “Government Treasury situated in the province of East Pakistan or the State Bank of Pakistan” the words “Government Treasury or the Bangladesh Bank” shall be *substituted*;
- (o) in rule 62, for the word and figure “Rs. 25” and “Rs. 15” the word and figure “Tk. 60” and “Tk. 40” shall respectively be *substituted*;
- (p) in rules 63 and 64, for the words “District Magistrate”, wherever occurring, the words “Deputy Commissioner” shall be *substituted*;
- (q) in rule 65, for the words “two hundred and fifty rupees” the words “one thousand taka” shall be *substituted*;
- (r) in rule 66, for the words “one hundred rupees” the words “five hundred taka” shall be *substituted* ;
- (s) in Form A, the comma and the word, “East Pakistan” shall be *omitted*;
- (t) in Forms B, C and D, the words “East Pakistan” shall be *omitted*.

By order of the President

S. A. RASCHID

Deputy Secretary.